On January 1, 2019, we adopted ASC Topic 842, Leases (“ASC 842”) using the modified retrospective transition approach, as provided by ASU No. 2018-
11, Leases - Targeted Improvements (“ASU 2018-11”). We elected the package of practical expedients permitted under the transition guidance. Results for
reporting periods beginning after January 1, 2019 are presented under ASC 842, while prior periods have not been adjusted and continue to be reported in
accordance with our historic accounting under previous U.S. GAAP. The primary impact of ASC 842 is that substantially all of our leases are recognized on
the balance sheet, by recording right-of-use assets and short-term and long-term lease liabilities. The new standard does not have a material impact on our
consolidated statement of operations and cash flows, and the effects of applying ASC 842 as a cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings as of January
1, 2019 is immaterial.

A summary of the changes to balance sheet line items that resulted from the adoption of ASC 842 as of January 1, 2019 is as follows (in thousands):

 As of January 1, 2019

As Previously

Reported
Impact of Adoption of

Topic 842  As Adjusted
Assets:
Property and equipment, net $ 21,582  $ 256  $ 21,838
Right of use assets $ —  $ 37,749  $ 37,749

Liabilities:
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 37,547  $ 6,957  $ 44,504
Long-term lease liabilities —  35,694  35,694
Other long-term liabilities $ 10,302  $ (4,646)  $ 5,656

In accordance with guidance provided by the SEC staff, as of March 31, 2019, we began complying with expanded disclosure requirements under applicable
SEC rules regarding the analysis of changes in stockholders' equity for interim financial statements.

2. NET INCOME PER SHARE

Net (loss) income per common share is presented for both basic (loss) income per share (“Basic EPS”) and diluted (loss) income per share (“Diluted EPS”).
Basic EPS is based on the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS is based on the weighted-average number
of common shares and common shares equivalents outstanding during the period.